

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

D.K. WILLIAMS, in her individual and official  
capacity as Warden of FCI Danbury and  
HERMAN QUAY, in his individual capacity,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RAFIQ SABIR and JAMES J. CONYERS,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
  
I. Cason Hewgley IV  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1100 Louisiana St.  
Ste. 4100  
Houston, TX 77002

Matthew L. Bush  
*Counsel of Record*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1185 Ave. of the Americas  
34th floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 556-2100  
mbush@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 30, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Qualified Immunity Precedent .....	8
A. The law cannot be defined at a high level of generality.....	8
B. This Court has repeatedly issued summary reversals when courts fail to heed qualified immunity's particularity requirement .....	9
C. The Second Circuit's decision flouts this Court's precedents.....	12
D. This is not a case of an obvious violation ..	15
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	17
III. This Case Presents An Important Question That Is Likely To Recur .....	21

A. The decision below is a boon for vexatious prison litigation .....	21
B. The decision below casts doubt on policies followed by many other prisons .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

#### APPENDIX

##### Appendix A

Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , No. 19-3575 (Oct. 28, 2022) .....	App-1
Original Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , No. 19-3575 (June 17, 2022) .....	App-30

##### Appendix B

Order of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut on the Motion to Dismiss, <i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , No. 3:17-cv-749 (VAB) (Aug. 27, 2019) .....	App-59
--	--------

##### Appendix C

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying the Amended Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , No. 19-3575 (Dec. 29, 2022) .....	App-86
---	--------

Appendix D

Second Amended Complaint,  
*Sabir v. Williams*, No. 3:17-cv-749  
(VAB) (June 1, 2018).....App-88

Appendix E

Excerpts of Hearing Transcript,  
*Sabir v. Williams*, No. 3:17-cv-749  
(VAB) (June 25, 2019).....App-135

Appendix F

*Relevant Statute*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....App-137

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	9, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	1, 9
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	11, 17
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	23
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	11
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	13, 15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21, 22, 23
<i>HIRA Educ. Servs. N.A. v. Augustine</i> , 991 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	22

<i>Kemp v. Liebel,</i> 229 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Ind. 2017) .....	18
<i>Kemp v. Liebel,</i> 877 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2017).....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	11
<i>Lane v. Franks,</i> 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	13
<i>Malley v. Briggs,</i> 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4, 22
<i>Morgan v. Swanson,</i> 755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	8, 11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard,</i> 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	8
<i>Reichle v. Howards,</i> 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	13
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,</i> 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	11
<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cnty. Coll. Dist.,</i> 44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 21
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord,</i> 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14

<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	16
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	11
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	3, 23
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Taylor v. Nelson</i> , 2022 WL 3044681 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9, 17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	18
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 14, 17, 21, 22
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	13
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	23
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	13, 22
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	2, 5
28 C.F.R. § 50.15.....	7

28 C.F.R. § 50.16.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Civil Cases Filed by Jurisdiction, Nature of Suit, and District (Sept. 2022).....	24
Ark. Dep’t of Corr., Policy 605: Religious Services (Jan. 1, 1984).....	25
Colo. Dep’t of Corr., Reg. No. 800-01: Religious Programs, Services, Clergy, Faith Group Representatives, and Practices (Apr. 1, 2022).....	26
Conn. Dep’t of Corr., Dir. 10.8: Religious Services (Aug. 11, 2020).....	25
Haw. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, Policy No. Cor.12.05 (May 3, 2017) .....	25
N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, Directive No. 4202: Religious Programs and Practices (Oct. 19, 2015) .....	24
Tenn. Dep’t of Corr., Directive 118.01: Religious Programs (Feb. 15, 2014) .....	25
Vt. Dep’t Corr., Guidance Document: Faith Services Procedures (Mar. 20, 2017) .....	25
